
COUNCILMEMBERS 
Position No. 
1. Tod Gunther
2. John Kelly
3. Michelle Gehring
4. Joachim Pestinger
5. Nicola McDonald
6. Greg Hogan
7. Scott Drennen

Mayor Joshua Penner, Chair 

ORTING CITY COUNCIL 
Reoular Business Meeting Agenda 

Orting Multi-Purpose Center 
202 Washington Ave. S, Orting, WA 

July 10th
, 2019 
7 p.m. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, AND ROLL CALL.

• REQUEST FOR ADDITIONS OR CORRECTIONS TO THE AGENDA.

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS.

ANY CONSENT AGENDA ITEM TO BE PULLED FOR DISCUSSION? 
3. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Regular Meeting Minutes of June 12th
, 2019.

B. Special Meeting Minutes of June 19th
, 2019.

C. Study Session Minutes of June 19th
, 2019.

D. Payroll and Claims Warrants June 26th
, 2019.

E. Payroll and Claims Warrants July 10th
, 2019.

F. AB19-40- To Approve Resolution No. 2019-14, a Resolution of the City Of Orting,
Washington, Declaring a Public Purpose and Authorizing City Sponsorship of Pumpkin
Fest.

G. AB19-41-To Authorize the Mayor to Execute the Right of Entry Occupancy and Use
Agreement with Pierce County.

H. AB19-42- ToAdopt Ordinance 2019-1046, Granting a Nonexclusive Master Use Permit
to MCI Metro Access Transmission Services Corp.

I. AB19-43- To Approve the Modifications to the Grant Policy As Presented.

Motion: Move to approve Consent Agenda as prepared.
Or

Motion: To approve Consent Agenda with the exception of agenda item(s) # __ .

CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS PULLED FOR DISCUSSION. 

4. COMMISSION REPORTS

• Planning Commission

5. OLD BUSINESS
A. AB19-31- Contract- Granicus-Website Design, Software Maintenance & Updating.

• Scott Larson

Motion: To approve the Contract with Granicus for Website Design, Software Maintenance and 
updating in the amount of$ 24,740.50. 
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B. AB19-44- A Resolution Commissioning an Advisory Vote on the Issue of the Sale
and Discharge of Consumer Fireworks within City Limits. Resolution No. 2019-15,
Fireworks Referendum.
• Charlotte Archer

Motion: To Adopt Resolution No. 2019-15, calling for the submission to the voters of Orting an 
advisory proposition asking whether the voters of Orting recommend the Orting City Council pass 
an Ordinance prohibiting the sale and discharge of fireworks at all times within the Orting city 
limits. 

6. NEW BUSINESS
A. AB19-45-New Police/Court/ City Hall Facility - Re-Bid Expense

• Mark Bethune

Motion: To approve the additional architectural expense of$ ______ for re-bidding of the 
City Hall building project. 

7. EXECUTIVE SESSION

8. ADJOURNMENT
Motion: To Adjourn. 

Upcoming Meetings: Study Session Meeting: July 17th, 2019, 6pm (MPC), Regular Meeting July 31st, 2019 
7pm (MPC). 
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Council members 
Position No. 
1. Tod Gunther
2. John Kelly
3. Michelle Gehring
4. Joachim Pestinger
5. Nicola McDonald
6. Greg Hogan
7. Scott Drennen

Ortina Citv Council 
Regular Business Meeting Minutes 

Orting Multi-Purpose Center 
202 Washington Ave. S, Orting, WA 

June 12, 2019 

7 p.m. 

Mayor Joshua Penner, Chair 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, AND ROLL CALL.

Mayor Penner called the meeting to order at 7:00pm. Deputy Mayor Hogan led the pledge of
allegiance.
Councilmembers Present: Deputy Mayor Greg Hogan, Councilmembers Tod Gunther, John
Kelly, Michelle Gehring, Joachim Pestinger, and Scott Drennen.
Absent: Councilmember Nicola McDonald
Staff Present: Jane Montgomery, City Clerk, Scott Larson, Treasurer, Charlotte Archer, City
Attorney, JC Hungerford, Engineer.

Councilmember Drennen made a motion to excuse Councilmember McDonald. Second by 
Councilmember Pestinger. Motion passed (6-0). 

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONS OR CORRECTIONS TO THE AGENDA. 
None. 

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS
None.

3. HEARING
A.AB19-39- Interim Ordinance No. 2019-1044- An Ordinance Of The City Of Orting,
Washington, Adding Chapter 13.9 To The Orting Municipal Code, Entitled "Wireless
Communications Services Facilities.

Mayor Penner read the rules for the hearing, opened the hearing at 7:03pm, and announced 
the title. Emily Terrell gave a report on the interim Ordinance that was passed by Council on 
April 10th

, 2019. This is the required hearing on that Emergency Ordinance. The Council will 
be asked to consider a final ordinance in four months. 

Public Comments 
None. 

Council Comments or Questions 
Councilmember Gunther praised the work done by the Planner, had questions about the cell 
towers, and asked if the City has covered all bases to ensure as many controls as possible in 
place; from SG and forward. Planner Terrell stated that the ordinance has not been vetted 
thru the groups this will affect, but the plan is to do that as part of the Planning Commission 
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review. The number of whereas clauses was discussed and Ms. Terrell explained that there 
are so many because this deals with federal, state, and local laws, and international 
companies. The ordinance may be looked at by the courts at a later date and the clauses will 
assist in the decision making process. 

Mayor Penner closed the hearing at 7:07pm. 

Any Requests For Consent Agenda Items To Be Pulled For Discussion? 
None. 

4. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Regular Meeting Minutes of May 29th, 2019
B. Payroll and Claims Warrants

Deputy Mayor Hogan made a motion to approve Consent Agenda as prepared. Second by
Councilmember Kelly. Motion passed (6-0). 

5. COMMISSION REPORTS

• Planning Commission
No Report.

6. NEW BUSINESS

A. Discussion- Council Meeting scheduled for June 25th
, 2019.

The Mayor briefed that 3 Councilmembers will be at the AWC conference in June, and asked
if Council wanted to consider cancelling the meeting on June 25th. 

Councilmember Pestinger made a motion to cancel the Council Meeting scheduled for 
June 26, 2019. Second by Councilmember Kelly. Motion passed (6-0). 

7. EXECUTIVE SESSION
The Mayor announced that there would be an Executive session per RCW 42.30.110(1) ( i )
subpart (2), Litigation that the agency reasonably believes may be commenced by or against
the agency, the governing body, or a member acting in an official capacity. May be action to
follow. They will be out for 15 minutes.

Mayor Penner recessed the meeting at 7:12pm for executive session for 15 minutes.

The Executive Session started at 7:12pm.
7:27pm- Extended for an additional 10 minutes.
7:37pm- Extended for an additional 5 minutes.
7:42pm- Extended for an additional 3 minutes.
7:45pm- Extended for an additional 1 minute.
7:45pm- Extended for an additional 1 minute.
7:47pm- Extended for an additional 2 minutes.
7:49pm- Extended for an additional 2 minutes.
7:51 pm - Session over.

Mayor Penner called the meeting back to order at 7:51 pm.
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8. ADJOURNMENT

Deputy Mayor Hogan made a motion to Adjourn. Second by Councilmember Pestinger. 
Motion passed (6-0). 

Mayor Penner adjourned the meeting at 7:52 pm. 

ATTEST: 

Jane Montgomery, City Clerk, CMG Joshua Penner, Mayor 
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Councilmembers 
Position No. 
1. Tod Gunther
2. John Kelly
3. Michelle Gehring
4. Joachim Pestinger
5. Nicola McDonald
6. Greg Hogan
7. Scott Drennen

MAYOR JOSHUA PENNER, CHAIR 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

ORTING CITY COUNCIL 
Special Meeting Minutes 

Orting Multi-Purpose Center 
202 Washington Ave. S, 

Orting, WA 
June 19, 2019 

6PM. 

Mayor Penner called the special meeting to order at 6:00pm. Councilmember Gunther led the pledge of
allegiance.
Councilmembers Present: Deputy Mayor Greg Hogan, Councilmembers Tod Gunther, John Kelly,
Michelle Gehring, Joachim Pestinger, Nicola McDonald, and Scott Drennen.
Staff Present: Mark Bethune, City Administrator, Jane Montgomery, City Clerk, Scott Larson,
Treasurer, Charlotte Archer, City Attorney, JC Hungerford, Engineer.

2. EXECUTIVE SESSION
Mayor Penner briefed that there would be an Executive session per RCW 42.30.110(1) ( i )
subpart (2), Litigation that the agency reasonably believes may be commenced by or against
the agency, the governing body, or a member acting in an official capacity. Action anticipated
after resuming to open session. Will be in session for 5 minutes.

Mayor Penner recessed the meeting to Executive session at 6:03pm. 

6:03pm- 5 minutes 
6:08pm- Extended for an additional 2 minutes. 
6: 1 0pm- Extended for an additional 3 minutes. 
6: 13pm- Extended for an additional 2 minutes. 
6: 15pm - Session over. 

Mayor Penner called the meeting back to order at 6: 15pm. 

Deputy Mayor Hogan made a motion authorize the Mayor to enter into Settlement Agreement with 
Luminda Gale for $54,338.05 pertaining to unpaid gambling taxes she owes to the City, and to 
Execute all documents necessary to effectuate the settlement. Second by Councilmember Kelly. 

Councilmember McDonald stated that she supported the motion but she took issue with the 
process and felt Council had not received the information in the manner they had asked for it. 

Motion passed (6-1). (No)- Councilmember Gunther. 

3. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmember Pestinger made a motion to adjourn. Second by Counci/member McDonald. Motion 
passed (7-0). 

Mayor Penner adjourned the meeting at 6: 16 pm. 

ATTEST: 

Jane Montgomery, City Clerk, CMG Joshua Penner, Mayor 
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COUNCILMEMBERS 
Position No. 
1. Tod Gunther
2. John Kelly
3. Michelle Gehring
4. Joachim Pestinger
5. Nicola McDonald
6. Greg Hogan
7. Scott Drennen CHAIR, DEPUTY MAYOR GREG HOGAN 

ORTING CITY COUNCIL 
Study Session Meeting Minutes 

Orting Multi-Purpose Center 
202 Washington Ave. S, Orting, 

WA 
June 19, 2019 

6PM. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER. (Pledge and Roll taken at special meeting preceding the study session)
Deputy Mayor Hogan called the meeting to order at 6:20pm.
Councilmembers Present: Deputy Mayor Greg Hogan, Councilmembers Tod Gunther, John Kelly,
Michelle Gehring, Joachim Pestinger, Nicola McDonald, Scott Drennen.
Staff Present: Jane Montgomery, City Clerk, Scott Larson, Treasurer, Chris Gard, Chief of Police,
Emily Terrell, City Planner, Greg Reed, PW Director.

2. COMMITTEE REPORTS
Public Works
Councilmember Drennen discussed June topics:

• Chip Seal;
• Sidewalk projects;
• SR162 Bridge 98% complete, information coming in July;
• Asset Management going forward, a process over course of 5 or more years;
• Whitehawk Blvd review to make crossing safer with signage.

Public Safety 
Councilmember Kelly briefed on topics discussed at the last meeting: 

• Chief reported on status of Police Department;
• Civil Service changed rules related to hiring of Lateral Candidates;
• Replacement of an older police vehicle- estimate to fix is more than its worth;
• Searching for a small hybrid car for the Detective.

Community and Government Affairs 
Councilmember Gehring briefed on topics discussed at the last meeting: 

• Parks report- update on Community build at Calistoga Park;
• Anticipated opening of Calistoga Park is July 1st;
• Appointment process to nominate Councilmember not ready, will be done at next CGA meeting.

Two items are on the agenda, Sponsorship application and Grant Policy Modification. 

3. STAFF REPORTS
Chief Gard

• Held his first RAD self-defense class;
• Will be implementing crime prevention Instruction- sending Officer Boone to training-will include

the school district;
• Purchased 10 used less legal shotguns;
• Awarded WSPC Grant for Radar unit;
• Interviews on the 27th for lateral candidates;
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• Bike Racks for officers;
• 5K run for fallen was a massive success- 700 people raised $40,000. Lieutenant Turner

spearheaded the event;

Discussion followed about dash cams. The Chief indicated that the Police Department does not have 
the infrastructure for storage of data for dash cams. Cost is currently prohibitive. Chief stated that there 
are not a lot of body cams in Pierce County. Prosecutors have difficulty downloading them. 

Greg Reed 

• Public Works building is almost built out;

• Changing out old meters and putting in remote read meters;
• Sewer group doing a lot of cleaning- vactor truck out, and doing maintenance;
• Interviewing candidates for sewer position, Offer soon;
• Storm position advertising going out, did an internal posting but no one applied;
• Maintenance crew worked extensively at the Cemetery;
• Going over alleyways with graders;

• Focusing on Stormwater ponds;
• Sidewalk replacement bid going out next week;
• Sewer reline any day;
• Chip Seal bid going out next week- may join bid with Bonney Lake and Sumner-to make it more

successful and more bang for the buck.

Scott Larson 
Briefed on the budget. 

Mayor Penner 
Mayor Penner asked the status of the DM Disposal AD HOC Committee. The Committee had not met 
yet. The Mayor asked if they needed any support from staff and they indicated that they did not. City 
Attorney Archer said that the City does have a right to say no to their request per our contract. Various 
agencies all have different contracts with DM Disposal. Councilmember Drennen urged the Council to 
make the decision from the perspective of continuing a long-term relationship with DM Disposal. He 
would like to try to work with them and mitigate the situation for the next time we have to make a deal 
with them. Councilmember McDonald stated the City has always given 100%. DM waited 3 years to tell 
the City their situation. Councilmember Drennen it in the City's best interest to find a solution. 
Councilmember McDonald felt the decisions should be their solution. 

4. AGENDA ITEMS
A. AB19-40- Resolution No. 2019-13- Sponsorship- Pumpkin Fest.
Councilmember Gehring briefed on the application from Pumpkin Fest. Pumpkin Fest takes place on
October 21, 2019. The Committee found the application to be complete and they recommended approval
of the application. Action: Move to Consent Agenda on July 10, 2019.

B. AB19-41-Right -of-Way Occupancy and Use Agreement with Pierce County- Early
Outdoor Warning Alarms.
City Attorney Archer briefed. Pierce County has installed (and seeks to maintain) Early Outdoor Warning
alarm systems within the City's rights of way for providing emergency notice of volcanic activity on Mount
Rainier. This Agreement has been negotiated with Pierce County, and allows Pierce County to install,
operate and maintain those alarm systems subject to the terms and conditions presented. This
agreement will memorialize the alarms in the right-of-way, and shifts liability to the County. Action: Move
to Consent Agenda on July 10, 2019.
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C. AB19-42-Ordinance No 2019-1046-Granting A Nonexclusive Master Use Permit To
Mclmetro Access Transmission Services Corp. D/8/A Verizon Access Transmission
Services.
City Attorney Archer briefed. MCI Metro Access Transmission Services Corp. d/b/a Verizon Access
Transmission Services ("MCI Metro"), has applied for a Master Use Permit for the use of portions of City
rights-of-way for the installation, operation, and maintenance of a fiber optic-based communications
systems to provide fiber optic-based telecommunications service to customers in the Western
Washington region. The Master Use Permit has been negotiated with MCI Metro, and calls for the co­
location of fiber optics on existing utility poles within the City (and no new poles). A map detailing the
proposed service area was attached. Per RCW 35A.47.040, the Council may not adopt an ordinance or
resolution adopting a franchise until five days after its introduction. Therefore, Staff recommends that
Council approve the first reading of the attached Ordinance at this meeting, and that Ordinance return
for final adoption at the Council's next regular meeting. Action: Move to Consent Agenda on July 10,
2019.

D.AB19-43-Amendment to the Grant Policy.
Councilmember Gehring briefed. CGA has completed their review. The proposed amendments
encourage organizations to fundraise so that they are not solely dependent on grant funds from the City
that may or may not be allocated due to limited City funds. The amendment also addresses the desire
to give priority to the vulnerable and needy, and establishes funding Levels. The CGA Committee
reviewed the policy on June 13th

, 2019, and recommends the proposed amendments.
Action: Move to Consent Agenda on July 10, 2019?

E. Fireworks Referendum.
Charlotte Archer briefed on the Referendum process for an advisory vote. The Council will need a
Resolution by the first meeting in July. Discussion ensued about the language that the Council wanted
on the ballot. They decided they wanted it to say "Shall the discharge of fireworks be prohibited within
the City of Orting at all times of the year with the exception of properly licensed and permitted public
displays? The Resolution needs to be submitted to the elections office by August 6th. The Council needs
to work on forming for and against committees. The statements will need to be done by the end of July.
The City cannot take a position or use city resources. If Council ultimately votes on a ban, an ordinance
would be prepared for the last meeting in November or first meeting in December. Any ban on fireworks
is not effective until 1 year after passage.

Councilmember McDonald brought forward a discussion regarding the process we follow moving items 
from Committees to Study Sessions, to Regular meetings. She wanted to be sure Council follows that 
process. Councilmember Drennen stated that there are some issues in the City that are more 
controversial and maybe should not be left to one committee. Deputy Mayor Hogan stated he brought it 
back to the agenda because of the fireworks situation in the City. Councilmember McDonald would like 
to ensure that the process of bringing something back is the exception rather than the rule. There was 
debate about waiting and seeing if increased enforcement would solve the fireworks problem. Council's 
decision does not have to go along with the advisory vote and at some point in time, Council will have to 
make the final decision regarding fireworks. Action: City Attorney will bring a Resolution to the next 
meeting in July. 

Councilmember Drennen suggested that staff make written staff reports at study sessions rather than 
verbal reports at the study session. The Mayor stated it can be considered. 

F. Deputy Mayor Process.
Councilmember Gunther briefed that he had a large amount of feedback from citizens that have stated
that they don't trust the current process. Two citizens wrote letters asking why Councilmember Drennen
was passed over. He also spoke about Facebook postings and stated he felt there is a loss of trust from
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citizens who feel that the Deputy Mayor Position appointment has been politicized. Councilmember 
Gunther proposed a pilot program by ranking priority instead of seniority. Councilmember Drennen stated 
he does not currently have a desire to be Deputy Mayor but stated that over the years the appointment 
has at times been contentious and divisive. He stated it used to be a rotation process. The Mayor stated 
that staff has not been directed to develop a resolution and that staff won't work on a resolution without 
direction from the Council. Councilmember McDonald had concerns with the seniority proposal because 
the Council may put term limits in place at a future date and that could conflict with a seniority process. 
Councilmember Kelly would like to leave it as it is now, based on the person the Council looks to as a 
leader. Councilmember McDonald stated that she does not agree that Councilmember Drennen was 
passed over, because anyone who wanted to volunteer for the Committees was allowed to do so. 
Councilmember Drennen asked if there were other ways that Councils go thru this process. City Attorney 
Archer said that the state statute says a deputy mayor must be appointed by majority council vote, but 
the mechanism can be determined by the Council. 

Councilmember Pestinger had to leave for a meeting in Sumner at 7:59pm. 

Councilmember McDonald stated that if the Deputy Mayor Process comes back to CGA Committee 
again, it needs to come with a specific proposal that is well laid out, developed and should not be 
tasked to CGA to develop. Action: Deputy Mayor Process is going back to CGA Councilmember 
Gunther will bring a specific written proposal to CGA. 

Deputy Mayor Hogan informed Council that Councilmember Drennen wished to add an item to the 
agenda. 

Councilmember Drennen made a motion to suspend the rules and add an item to the agenda. Second 
by Councilmember Gunther. Motion passed (6-0). 

Councilmember Drennen made a motion to amend the agenda to have an executive session to discuss 
the legal risk of proposed action per RCW 42.30.110(i ). (3). They will be out for 5 minutes with no 
action to follow. Second by Councilmember McDonald. Motion passed (6-0). 

Deputy Mayor Hogan recessed the meeting at 8:03pm for 5 minutes. No action after. 

The Executive Session started at 8:03pm. 
8:08pm- Extended for an additional 2 minutes. 
8: 1 0pm- Extended for an additional 2 minutes. 
8: 12pm- Extended for an additional 1 minute. 

8: 13pm - Session over. 

Deputy Mayor Hogan called the meeting back to order at 8:13pm. 

5. ADJOURNMENT

Deputy Mayor Hogan adjourned the meeting at 8: 15 pm.

ATTEST:

Jane Montgomery, City Clerk, CMC Joshua Penner, Mayor 
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VOUCHER/WARRANT REGISTER 

FOR JUNE 26, 2019 COUNCIL 

CLAIMS/PAYROLL VOUCHER APPROVAL 

CITY OF ORTING 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, DO HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF 

PERJURY THAT THE MATERIALS HAVE BEEN FURNISHED, THE SERVICES 

RENDERED OR THE LABOR PERFORMED AS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THAT 

THE CLAIM IS A JUST, DUE AND UNPAID OBLIGATION AGAINST THE CITY 

OF ORTING, AND THAT WE ARE AUTHORIZED TO AUTHENTICATE AND 

CERTIFY TO SAID CLAIM. 

CLAIMS WARRANTS #47382 THRU #47437 

EFT 9187.45 

IN THE AMOUNT OF$ 176,397.52 

WARRANT-47386 VOIDED 

PAYROLL WARRANTS# 23537 THRU #23539= $18542.13 

EFT$ 117099.80 

IN THE AMOUNT OF$ 139,069.62 

ARE APPROVED FOR PAYMENT ON JUNE 27, 2019 

COUNCILPERSON 
--------------

COUNCILPERSON 
--------------

CITY CLERK 
----------------



Fund Transaction Summary 

Transaction Type: Invoice 
Fiscal: 2019 - JUNE 2019 - 2nd Council Date 

001 Current Expense $47,104.50 
101 City Streets $9,560.85 
104 Cemetery $403.79 
105 Parks Department $23,133.47 
304 City Hall Construction $6,884.08 
401 Water $63,693.44 
408 Wastewater $17,370.41 
410 Stormwater $3,318.44 
412 Utility Land Acquisition $4,928.54 

Count: 9 $176,397.52 

Printed by COO\FBingham on 6/26/2019 4:41:57 PM Page 1 of 1 
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i � Deposit Period: 2019 - JUNE 2019 
.L ' Check Period: 2019 - JUNE 2019 - 2nd Council Date 

Key Bank 
Check 
EFT-May .2019 MasterCard 

Key Bank 
Check 
47382 
47383 
47384 
� 
47386 
47387 
47388 
� 

� 
47391 
47392 
47393 
47394 
47395 
� 

� 

� 
47399 
47400 
47401 
47402 
47403 
47404 
47405 
47406 
47407 
47408 
� 
47410 

47411 
47412 

0032707010 

Keyban k-M asterCard 

2000073 

Anytime Fitness 
Arrow Lumber 
Brisco Inc. 
Brouillette, Ken 
Buell Recreation LLC 
Core & Main 
Culligan Seattle WA 
Curry & Williams, P.1.1.c 
Drain-Pro INC 
Durnford Construction INC 
Fastenal Company 
H D Fowler Company 
Logan Enterprises INC 
North Central Laboratorie 
Northwest Abatement Services INC 
O'Reilly Auto Parts 
Puget Sound Energy 
Pumptech Inc 
Sarco Supply 
Sunnyside, City Of 
Systems For Public Safety Inc 
The Walls Law Firm 
UniFirst Corporation 
Utilities Underground Location Center 
Vision Forms LLC 
Water Management Lab Inc. 
Western Exterminator Company 
Buell Recreation LLC 
Frost Landscape 

D&D Construction Inc 

Big J'S Outdoor Store 

6/1 3/201 9 6/14/2019 

6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/14/2019 
6/26/2019 
6/26/2019 
6/25/2019 
6/26/2019 

Total Check 
Total 0032707010 

6/18/2019 
6/21/2019 
6/21/2019 

6/17/2019 

6/20/2019 

6/21/2019 
6/21/2019 

6/20/2019 
6/20/2019 
6/20/2019 

6/20/2019 

6/21/2019 
6/20/2019 

Printed by COO\FBingham on 6/26/2019 4:40:33 PM 

Register 

$9,187.45 
$9,187.45 
$9,187.45 

$200.00 
$683.04 
$233.12 
$180.00 

$21,357.23 
$542.11 
$40.91 

$1,958.34 
$59.39 

$50,000.00 
$638.81 

$2,319.41 
$1,395.00 

$565.14 
$1,050.00 

$191.63 
$5,070.29 

$568.36 
$487.71 
$188.00 

$2,989.12 
$1,875.00 

$605.34 
$141.68 

$3,063.75 
$156.00 

$2,204.21 
$16,397.78 

$6,271.35 

$2,394.00 
$1,756.48 
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47413 
47414 
47415 
47416 
47417 
47418 
47419 
47420 

47421 
47422 
47423 
47424 
47425 
47426 
47427 
47428 
47429 
47430 
47431 
47432 
47433 
47434 
47435 
47436 
47437 

��zaa2 
V47386 

.it,� r•�ifiL I:¼ --[t?hIJ.i� �W -
BlueTarp Credit Services 6/26/2019 
Business Solutions Center 6/26/2019 
Centurylink 6/26/2019 
Cintas Corporation #461 6/26/2019 
Comcast 6/26/2019 
Core & Main 6/26/2019 
Corliss Resources, Inc 6/26/2019 
Crystal & Sierra Springs 6/26/2019 
Enumclaw, City of 6/26/2019 
Ford Motor Credit Company LLC 6/26/2019 
Helix Design Group 6/26/2019 
Isenhart, Larry 6/26/2019 
Mite! Leasing 6/26/2019 
Orea Pacific, Inc 6/26/2019 
P.c. Budget & Finance 6/26/2019 
Platt 6/26/2019 
PRO-VAC 6/26/2019 
Puget Sound Energy 6/26/2019 
SCORE 6/26/2019 
SHRED-IT USA 6/26/2019 
Sound Municipal Consultants-Emily Terrell 6/26/2019 
Surplus Ammo & Arms LLC 
UniFirst Corporation 
Verizon Wireless 
Whitworth Pest Solutions, INC 
Buell Recreation LLC 
Buell Recreation LLC 

6/26/2019 
6/26/2019 
6/26/2019 
6/26/2019 
6/26/2019 
6/26/2019 6/18/2019 

Total Check 

Total 2000073 

Grand Total 

Printed by COO\FBingham on 6/26/2019 4:40:33 PM 

Register 

1°\17-lTiiil 
$49.16 

$4.37 
$857.95 
$220.08 
$503.58 

$37.09 
$1,535.68 

$117.05 
$1,095.97 
$1,103.78 
$5,834.08 

$195.00 
$549.36 
$988.51 

$2,559.61 
$35.80 

$2,142.28 
$21,023.73 

$1,260.00 
$174.35 

$16,267.23 
$2,696.99 

$369.38 
$3,062.44 

$300.63 
Void 

($21,357.23) 

$167,210.07 

$167,210.07 

$176,397.52 
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Anytime Fitness 47382 

Arrow Lumber 47383 

Big J'S Outdoor 47412 
Store 

Execution Time: 12 second(s) 

June2019-401 001-521-20-21-01

600186-May 2019 001-521-20-31-03

001-521-50-48-06

001-525-30-30-00

1 04-536-50-48-00 

1 04-536-50-48-00 

104-536-50-48-00

104-536-50-48-00

104-536-50-48-00

1 04-536-50-48-00 

105-576-80-31-00 

105-576-80-31-02 

105-576-80-31-02

401-534-10-31-00

401-534-50-35-00

401-534-50-48-02

401-534-50-48-02

401-534-50-48-02

401-534-50-48-02

401-534-50-48-02

401-534-50-48-02

401-534-50-48-02

401-534-50-48-02

401-534-50-48-02

410-531-38-31-00

410-531-38-35-00

412-594-38-62-01

June2019-411 001-521-20-31-06

001-521-20-31-06

Printed by COO\FBingham on 6/26/2019 

Custom Council Report 

(�H) ��-

Gym Membership- $200.00 
June 2019 

Total $200.00 

Batteries $6.20 

PSP Light Bulbs $7.64 

Stakes for Lahar $83.26 
Drill 
Refund on Paint- ($22.78) 
188937/6 
Brush-Cemetery $7.09 

Hose Cemetery $10.37 

Paint $15.06 

Rags & Paint $15.83 

Paint & Supplies $73.74 

Paint-Calistoga $7.97 
Park 
Swivel-Adapter - $3.96 
Flower Baskets 
Hooks-Shut off $9.27 
Valve-Baskets 
Sprayer-Water $15.28 
Samples 
Curb Key-Screw $19.75 
Driver Set-Blade 
Hose Fitting- $12.01 
Pressure Washer 
Nipple-Coupling $14.30 
Water Stock 
Adapter-Well 4 $15.23 

Coupler-Nipple-Air $24.88 
Hose-Wingate 
South Park-Water $25.85 
Irrigation 
Vacuum Breaker- $26.21 
Well 1 
Flex Hose-Well 3 $30.59 

Brass Nipple-Tee $36.01 
Wingate 
Poly Tubing $193.46 

Safety Glasses $14.41 

Machete $10.92 

Parts for 4" Sewer $26.53 
New Public Works 
Shop 

Total $683.04 

Ammunition $47.20 

Ammunition-Sig $289.62 
Magazine 

Page 1 of 11 
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Big J'S Outdoor 47412 June2019-411 001-521-20-31-06 Ammunition $480.90 
Store 

001-521-50-48-04 Gun Cleaning $20.72 
Supplies 

001-524-20-31-00 Safety Vests $120.16 

001-594-21-64-49 Sig Sauer P320 RX $797.88 

Total $1,756.48 

BlueTarp Credit 47413 F29091/3 401-534-50-35-00 2 IN Port Gate $38.19 
Services Valve 

401-534-50-48-02 Sillcock Key $10.97 

Total $49.16 

Brisco Inc. 47384 June2019-402 001-524-20-32-01 Fuel Sewer $50.00 

001-524-20-32-01 Fuel Buiding $50.00 

105-594-76-63-07 Fuel Storm $133.12 

Total $233.12 

Brouillette, Ken 47385 2019-04 001-524-20-49-00 Fire Wall for New $180.00 
Public Works 
Building 

Total $180.00 

Buell Recreation V47386 V-WA0RT-020719 105-594-76-63-07 Voided no ($6,415.91) 
LLC Retainage Held 

V-WAORT-020819 105-594-76-63-07 Voided no ($14,531.44) 
Retainage Held 

V-WAORT-060319 105-594-76-63-07 Voided no ($409.88) 
Retainage Held 

47409 WAORT 020719 105-576-80-48-01 Calistoga $6,122.41 
Playground-Install 
Desks Holes 

WAORT 020819 105-594-76-63-07 Calistoga $13,866.69 
Playground-Install & 
Blowing of Chips 

WAORT 060319 105-594-76-63-07 Calistoga $391.13 
Playground-Prep for 
Cement & Footings 

WAORT 102918-Retainage 105-594-76-63-07 Retainage Held ($3,982.45) 
Playtoy 

47386 WAORT 020819 105-594-76-63-07 Calistoga $14,531.44 
Playground-Install & 
Blowing in Chips 

WAORT-020719 105-576-80-48-01 Calistoga $6,415.91 
Playground-Install 
Decks Holes for 
Posts 

WAORT-060319 105-594-76-63-07 Calistoga $409.88 
Playground-Install 
Footing & Anchors-
Cement Prep for 
Spinner 

Total $16,397.78 

Business Solutions 47414 106749 001-512-50-31-00 Code Book Copied $4.37 
Center to CD 

Total $4.37 

Centurylink 47415 300549640-June 2019 408-535-10-42-01 Sewer Phoines $42.44 

300549906-June 2019 401-534-10-42-01 Harman Springs $58.53 

300550216-June 2019 408-535-10-42-01 Sewer Phones $185.37 

Execution Time: 12 second(s) Printed by COO\FBingham on 6/26/2019 Page 2 of 11 
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Centurylink 47415 001-521-50-42-00 PD Phones $399.68 

300550592-June 2019 001-512-50-42-00 Court Phones $101.04 

409178327-June 2019 001-521-50-42-01 PD Repeater $70.89 

Total $857.95 

Cintas Corporation 47416 4024448254 408-535-60-48-04 Cleaning of City $220.08 
#461 Park Restrooms 

Total $220.08 

Comcast 47417 0221105June2019 001-514-23-42-00 City Hall Internet $60.31 

001-524-20-31-00 City Hall Internet $60.31 

401-534-10-42-01 City Hall Internet $60.31 

408-535-10-42-01 City Hall Internet $60.31 

0221113June2019 001-521-50-42-00 PSB Internet $241.24 

5839-June2019 001-514-23-42-00 City Hall-Cable $5.28 

001-524-20-31-00 City Hall-Cable $5.27 

401-534-10-42-01 City Hall-Cable $5.28 

408-535-10-42-01 City Hall-Cable $5.27 

Total $503.58 

Core & Main 47387 K589049 412-594-38-62-01 New Public Works $413.67 
Building-HYO 
Repair 

K644174 412-594-38-62-01 New Public Works $101.11 
Building-Sewer 
Parts 

K644497 412-594-38-62-01 New Public Works $27.33 
Building-Sewer 
Parts 

47418 K695885 401-534-50-48-02 Brass Tee No Lead $37.09 

Total $579.20 

Corliss Resources, 47419 196236 412-594-38-62-01 3-Way Topsoil -New $655.81 
Inc Public Works

Building
196237 412-594-38-62-01 3-Way Topsoil -New $87.44 

Public Works 
Building 

196535 412-594-38-62-01 3-Way Topsoil -New $349.76 
Public Works 
Building 

197123 412-594-38-62-01 3-Way Topsoil -New $442.67 
Public Works 
Building 

Total $1,535.68 

Crystal & Sierra 47420 5225720 062219 401-534-10-31-00 Water for Public $67.00 
Springs Works 

408-535-10-31-00 Water for Public $50.05 
Works 

Total $117.05 

Culligan Seattle WA47388 0482081 001-521-20-31-03 Water for PD $40.91 

Total $40.91 

Curry & Williams, 47389 June2019-400 001-512-50-10-02 Court Judge-May $1,958.34 
P.1.1.c 2018 

Total $1,958.34 

Execution Time: 12 second(s) Printed by COO\FBingham on 6/26/2019 Page 3 of 11 

Custom Council Report 



D&D Construction 47411 
Inc 

Drain-Pro INC 47390 

Durnford 47391 
Construction INC 

Enumclaw, City of 47421 

Fastenal Company 47392 

Ford Motor Credit 47422 
Company LLC 

Frost Landscape 47410 

HD Fowler 47393 
Company 

Helix Design Group 47423 

Execution Time: 12 second(s) 

MPC-Roof Retainage 001-594-75-64-14 

56298 408-535-60-48-04 

Pay Request #1 SR162 E 401-594-34-63-30 
Water Line Replacement 

05649 001-523-60-41-00 

WAPUY95828 401-534-10-31-00 

1672497-Lease Payment #8 - 001-591-21-70-03 
2018 Ford F-150-P 8487902 

001-592-21-80-02 

12761-May 2019 105-576-80-48-08 

15157233 401-594-34-63-30 

15157236 412-594-38-62-01 

A18-021.01 0000007 304-594-18-60-01 

304-594-31-60-01 

304-594-34-60-01 

304-594-35-60-01 

304-594-44-60-01 

304-594-76-60-01 

A18-021.18 0000002 304-594-18-60-01 

304-594-31-60-01 

Printed by COO\FBingham on 6/26/2019 

Custom Council Report 
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MPC-Roof $2,394.00 
Retainage 

Total $2,394.00 

Honey Bucket $59.39 
Service-Calistoga & 
Washington 

Total $59.39 

SR 162 E Water $50,000.00 
Line Replacement-
Payment #1 

Total $50,000.00 

Jail Fees-May 2019 $1,095.97 
& Medications 

Total $1,095.97 

Water Meter Locks $638.81 

Total $638.81 

1672497-Lease $814.40 
Payment #8 - 2018 
Ford F-150-P 
8487902 
1672497-Lease $289.38 
Payment #8 - 2018 
Ford F-150-I 
8487902 

Total $1,103.78 

Landscape $6,271.35 
Services-May 2019 

Total $6,271.35 

178th Water Line $1,232.69 
Crossing 
New Public Works $1,086.72 
Building-Pump 
Station 

Total $2,319.41 

New City Hall $653.45 
Facilities 60 
new City Hall $98.02 
Facilities 9 
New City Hall $98.01 
Facilities 9 
New City Hall $196.03 
Facilities 18 
New City Hall $21.78 
Facilities 2 
New City Hall $21.79 
Facilities 2 
New City Hall $2,847.00 
Facilities 
New City Hall $427.05 
Facilities 
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Helix Design Group 47423 A18-021.18 0000002 304-594-34-60-01

304-594-35-60-01

304-594-44-60-01

304-594-76-60-01

Isenhart, Larry 47424 June2019-410 001-524-60-40-01

Keybank- EFT-May 2019 1181-Lincoln-May 2019 001-524-20-31-01
MasterCard MasterCard 

Execution Time: 12 second(s) 

001-524-20-31-01

001-594-24-64-07

1513-Kainoa-May 2019 001-512-50-31-00

1668-Finance-May 2019 001-511-60-31-01

001-512-50-31-01

001-513-10-31-00

001-513-10-31-01

001-514-23-31-01

001-514-23-31-02

001-514-23-31-02

001-514-23-31-02

001-514-23-31-02

001-521-20-31-07

001-524-20-31-02

401-534-10-31-00

401-534-10-42-00

408-535-1 0-31-00 

408-535-10-42-00 

410-531-38-31-00 

410-531-38-42-00

4050-PD 2-May 2019 001-521-40-49-00

001-521-40-49-00

5423-Public Works-May 2019 001-525-60-30-01 

401-534-10-31-00

401-594-34-63-30

408-535-10-31-00
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Custom Council Report 

'Ht.!♦lH•i 

New City Hall $427.05 
Facilities 
New City Hall $854.10 
Facilities 
New City Hall $94.90 
Facilities 
New City Hall $94.90 
Facilities 

Total $5,834.08 

Consultation with $195.00 
New Code 
Enforcement 

Total $195.00 

Sewing of City $13.12 
Pathces on Shirts 
Shirts $44.62 

Electronic Plan $588.67 
Review-Field 
lnspecion 
Office Supplies $271.01 

Copy Paper $132.50 

Supplies for $26.47 
Postage Machine 
Office Supllies $38.97 

Supplies for $26.47 
Postage Machine 
Supplies for $39.72 
Postage Machine 
Credit on Adding ($14.53) 
Maching Tape 
Office Supllies $31.87 

Copy Paper-Office $33.12 
Supplies 
Office Supplies $56.77 

Supplies for $26.47 
Postage Machine 
Supplies for $26.47 
Postage Machine 
Copy Paper-Office $33.11 
Supplies 
Supplies for $39.75 
Postage Machine 
Copy Paper-Office $33.12 
Supplies 
Supplies for $39.72 
Postage Machine 
Copy Paper-Office $33.11 
Supplies 
Supplies for $39.71 
Postage Machine 
Credit on Hotel- ($313.58) 
Gard 
Fight for $328.60 
Force Training-Chief 
Gard 
Lahar Drill-Lunch $30.13 

Labels $13.18 

Message Sign $2,854.50 
Rental 
Batteries $32.05 
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Keybank- EFT-May 20195423-Public Works-May 2019 408-535-90-49-00 Toll for O&M $6.00 
MasterCard MasterCard Workshop-Sewer 

Pump Station 
408-535-90-49-00 Dinner for O&M $28.34 

Workshop-Sewer 
Pump Station 

408-535-90-49-00 Hotel for O&M $219.78 
Workshop-Sewer 
Pump Station 

410-531-38-31-00 Allegra Alergy $65.57 

412-594-38-62-01 Desk for New City $167.21 
Shop 

412-594-38-62-01 Desk for New City $419.69 
Shop 

412-594-38-62-01 Office Funiture for $1,114.80 
New City Shop 

5725-Bethune-May 2019 001-511-60-41-01 AWC Training- $400.00 
Pestinger 

001-511-60-41-01 AWC Hotel for $705.49 
Pestinger 

105-576-80-31-02 L-Bracket for $13.45 
Baskets

6182-Meek-May 2019 001-571-20-31-01 Storage for Parks & $175.00 
Rec

001-571-20-31-17 Fast Pitch Balls $47.03 

001-571-20-31-17 Slow Pitch Balls $48.08 

001-571-20-31-23 Coach Deck-Soccer $36.00 

001-571-20-31-25 Coach Deck $36.00 
Baseball 

001-571-20-31-27 Paint $26.11 

001-571-20-44-00 Paper $43.34 

7599-PD-May 2019 001-521-20-31-01 Uniform Items-Scott $244.86 

001-521-20-31-03 Credit for Galls ($209.83) 

001-521-20-31-03 Amazon Prime $14.20 

001-521-20-31-03 Office Supplies $62.04 

001-521-20-31-03 Copy Paper $98.34 

001-521-20-31-03 Sector Paper $172.23 

001-521-50-41-03 Carpet Cleaner $57.35 
Rental 

001-521-50-48-02 Windshield $272.14 
Replacement-07 
Tahoe 

7765-Montgomery-May 2019 001-513-10-31-00 Drop Box-Monthly $10.98 

001-513-10-31-00 File Folders-Flash $96.47 
Drive-Label Tape 

001-514-30-49-04 Scanning & $295.28 
Copying for 
Records Request 

8794-Woods May 2019 001-512-50-31-00 Abobe Monthly $16.38 
Charge 

Total $9,187.45 

Logan Enterprises 47394 17131-1 001-575-50-41-02 MPC Floor Cleaning $1,000.00 
INC 

17131-2 001-514-21-41-01 Monthly Janitorial- $98.75 
June 2019 

001-524-20-49-02 Monthly Janitorial- $19.75 
June 2019 

001-575-50-41-01 Monthly Janitorial- $79.00 
June 2019 

401-534-10-31 -00 Monthly Janitorial- $79.00 
June 2019 

408-535-1 0-31-00 Monthly Janitorial- $79.00 
June 2019 

Execution Time: 12 second(s) Printed by COO\FBingham on 6/26/2D19 Page 6 of 11 
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Logan Enterprises 47394 
INC 

Mite! Leasing 47425 

North Central 47395 
Laboratorie 

Northwest 47396 
Abatement Services 
INC 

O'Reilly Auto Parts 47397 

Execution Time: 12 second(s) 
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17131-2 410-531-38-31-00 

901967165 001-594-14-41-03 

001-594-24-41-02 

001-594-76-41-02 

101-594-42-41-02 

401-594-34-42-03 

408-594-35-64-55 

410-594-31-41-42 

901967166 001-594-12-41-02 

001-594-21-41-03 

423679 408-535-10-31 -00 

423809 408-535-10-31-00 

19-3665-1 304-594-18-60-01 

304-594-31-60-01 

304-594-34-60-01 

304-594-35-60-01 

304-594-44-60-01 

304-594-76-60-01 

1265583 May 2019 001-521-50-48-02 

001-521-50-48-02 

001-521-50-48-02 

001-521-50-48-02 

001-521-50-48-04 

104-536-50-48-00 

Printed by COO\FBingham on 6/26/2019 
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Monthly Janitorial- $39.50 
June 2019 

Total $1,395.00 

City Hall Phone $74.55 
Lease 
City Hall Phone $14.91 
Lease 
City Hall Phone $14.91 
Lease 
City Hall Phone $14.91 
Lease 
City Hall Phone $83.50 
Lease 
City Hall Phone $80.51 
Lease 
City Hall Phone $14.91 
Lease 
PSB Phone Lease $23.17 

PSB Phone Lease $227.99 

Total $549.36 

Lab Supplies $423.74 

Lab Supplies $141.40 

Total $565.14 

Ahera Survey $630.00 
Samples-Lead 
Based Paint 102 
Bridge St S 
Ahera Survey $94.50 
Samples-Lead 
Based Paint 102 
Bridge St S 
Ahera Survey $94.50 
Samples-Lead 
Based Paint 102 
Bridge St S 
Ahera Survey $189.00 
Samples-Lead 
Based Paint 102 
Bridge St S 
Ahera Survey $21.00 
Samples-Lead 
Based Paint 102 
Bridge St S 
Ahera Survey $21.00 
Samples-Lead 
Based Paint 102 
Bridge St S 

Total $1,050.00 

Car Wash Supplies $16.37 
Car Supplies $21.83 
Car Wash Supplies $34.40 

Car Supplies $36.03 
Tire Shine-Batteries $34.93 

Pin-FA1069 $15.29 
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O'Reilly Auto Parts 47397 

Orea Pacific, Inc 47426 

P.c. Budget & 47427 
Finance 

Platt 47428 

PRO-VAC 47429 

Puget Sound 47430 
Energy 

Execution Time: 12 second(s) 

1265583 May 2019 401-534-50-35-00 

38918 401-534-10-31-01 

Cl-270664 C-104188 001-511-20-49-04 

V260560 412-594-38-62-01 

190603-026 408-535-50-48-02 

200001247663-June2019 408-535-50-4 7 -07 

200001247812-June2019 101-542-63-47-03 

200001248034-June2019 401-534-50-47-07 

200001248190-June2019 105-576-80-47-01 

200001248372-June2019 401-534-50-47-08 

200001248539-June2019 001-525-50-47-01 

200001532189-June2019 105-576-80-47-02 

105-576-80-47-03 

200002708986-June2019 408-535-50-4 7-07 

200003766280-June2019 001-514-21-32-01 

001-514-21-47-01 

001-524-20-32-05 

401-534-50-47-01 

401-534-50-47-09 

408-535-50-47-01 

408-535-50-4 7-08 

200005438367-June2019 401-534-50-47-05 

200009717931-June2019 401-534-50-47-04 

200010396543-June2019 105-576-80-47-01 

200010396733-June2019 401-534-50-47-11 

200010629349-June2019 101-542-63-47-01 

1 04-536-50-4 7-02 

401-534-50-47-01 

408-535-50-47-01 

200013874264-June2019 408-535-50-47-04 

200014994137-June2019 410-531-38-47-00 

200015669910-June2019 401-534-50-47-02 

200019613294-June2019 1 04-536-50-4 7-02 

200021064239-June2019 401-534-50-47-03 

Printed by COO\FBingham on 6/26/2019 
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Screw Drivers $32.78 

Total $191.63 

Sodium $988.51 
Hypochlorite 

Total $988.51 

2nd QRT RCC $2,559.61 
Dues 

Total $2,559.61 

Conduit & Coupling- $35.80 
New Public Works 
Building 

Total $35.80 

Cleaning of Tanks- $2,142.28 
WWTP-Rainier 
Meadows-Puyallup 
River-VG Sewer-
Carbon River-High 
Cedars 

Total $2,142.28 

VG Lift Station $185.63 

SR162 Signal $27.49 

Harman Springs $74.68 

North Park $10.41 

Well 3 $822.18 

Lahar Siren $10.51 

Main Park $144.70 

Bell Tower $62.02 

VG Lift Station $238.33 

City Hall-PW Shop $18.08 

City Hall-PW Shop $89.88 

City Hall-PW Shop $29.96 

City Hall-PW Shop $89.87 

City Hall-PW Shop $18.08 

City Hall-PW Shop $89.88 

City Hall-PW Shop $18.07 

Wingate Pump $555.87 
Station 
Well 2 $64.11 

North Park $79.44 

Well 4 Pump $2,951.65 
Station 
Ctiy Shop $14.91 

Ctiy Shop $11.92 

Ctiy Shop $14.90 

Ctiy Shop $17.89 

WWTP $9,386.43 

VG Lift Station $53.56 

Wingate Chlorinator $112.68 

Cemetery Shop $277.27 

Well 1 $369.65 
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Puget Sound 47430 200021119249-June2019 401-534-50-47-02 Chlorinator $26.16 
Energy 

200021421298-June2019 408-535-50-4 7-06 Rainier Meadows $29.48 

200022934653-June2019 001-575-50-47-01 MPC $468.27 

200024404523-June2019 408-535-50-4 7-02 Lift Staion 1 $116.57 

220011476581-June2019 408-535-50-4 7-03 High Cedars Lift $109.95 
Station 

220015220399-June2019 101-542-63-47-03 Street Lights $50.93 

220015548930-June2019 101-542-63-47-03 Street Lights $48.56 
47398 300000002406-June2019 101-542-63-47-03 Street Lights $5,070.29 

47430 400002436295-June2019 101-594-42-63-06 New Light Pole- $4,333.76 
Oring Middle School 

Total $26,094.02 

Pumptech Inc 47399 0143342-IN 408-535-50-48-04 Chopper Pumps $568.36 
Adjustment-WWTP 

Total $568.36 

Sarco Supply 47400 1121863 001-575-50-48-00 Bathroom Supplies $118.65 
for MPC 

1121869 408-535-10-31-00 Supplies for Park $369.06 
Restrooms 

Total $487.71 

SCORE 47431 3833-May 2019 001-523-60-41-00 Jail Fees-May 2019 $1,260.00 

Total $1,260.00 

SHRED-IT USA 47432 8127508569 001-521-20-31-03 PD Shredding $91.76 

8127508611 001-514-23-31-02 City Hall Shredding $82.59 

Total $174.35 

Sound Municipal 47433 2019-029 B 001-558-60-41-02 Contracted $16,267.23 
Consultants-Emily Planning Consultant 
Terrell 

Total $16,267.23 

Sunnyside, City Of 47401 6595 001-523-60-41-00 Jail Fees-March $188.00 
2019 

Total $188.00 

Surplus Ammo & 47434 19-0177 001-594-21-64-50 Remington Rifles $1,977.98 
Arms LLC 

19-0182 001-594-21-64-50 Rifle Mounts $719.01 

Total $2,696.99 

Systems For Public 47402 035492 001-594-21-64-52 Strobe Cable 2018- $499.32 
Safety Inc lnterceptor-4447 

037861 001-594-21-64-52 Tactical Gear $2,489.80 
Drawer-2018 F150 

Total $2,989.12 

The Walls Law Firm 47403 66 001-515-41-41-03 Prosecuting $1,875.00 
Attorney-May 2019 

Total $1,875.00 

UniFirst Corporation47435 1533420-1531338-1529242 408-535-10-31-03 Uniform Item- $369.38 
Protective Services 

Execution Time: 12 second(s) Printed by COO\FBingham on 6/26/2019 Page 9 of 11 

Custom Council Report 
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UniFirst Corporation47404 

Utilities 47405 
Underground 
Location Center 

Verizon Wireless 47436 

Vision Forms LLC 47406 

Execution Time: 12 second(s) 

3301518785 408-535-10-31-03 

3301520883 408-535-10-31-03 

3301522978 408-535-10-31-03 

3301525068 408-535-10-31-03 

3301527160 408-535-10-31-03 

9050207 401-534-60-41-00 

408-535-60-41-00 

9832195455 001-512-50-42-00 

001-514-23-42-00 

001-524-20-42-00 

001-575-50-42-01 

401-534-10-42-01 

408-535-10-42-01 

9832195456 001-512-50-42-00 

001-521-20-45-01 

001-521-20-45-02 

5413 401-534-10-31-00 

401-534-10-42-00 

408-535-1 0-31-00 

408-535-10-42-00 

410-531-38-31-00 

410-531-38-42-00 

5419 401-534-10-31-00 

401-534-10-31-00 

401-534-10-42-00 

408-535-1 0-31-00 

Printed by COO\FBingham on 6/26/2019 

Custom Council Report 

Uniform Item-
Protective Services 
Unform Item-
Protective Services 
Unform Item-
Protective Services 
Unform Item-
Protective Services 
Unform Item-
Protective Services 

Total 

Locates-May 2019 

Locates-May 2019 

Total 

Cell Phones-Judge 

Cell Phones 

Cell Phones 

Cell Phones 

Cell Phones 

Cell Phones 

Cell Phones-Court 

Cell Phones-PD 

Cell Connection 
Data-PD 

Total 

Utility Bill 
Processing & 
Mailing 
Utility Bill 
Processing & 
Mailing 
Utility Bill 
Processing & 
Mailing 
Utility Bill 
Processing & 
Mailing 
Utility Bill 
Processing & 
Mailing 
Utility Bill 
Processing & 
Mailing 
Utility Bill 
Processing & 
Mailing 
Utility Bill 
Processing & 
Mailing-Water Quilty 
Report 
Utility Bill 
Processing & 
Mailing 
Utility Bill 
Processing & 
Mailing 

�'°l tt-i. ,� t; 

$176.89 

$115.57 

$104.16 

$104.36 

$104.36 

$974.72 

$70.84 

$70.84 

$141.68 

$55.87 

$262.99 

$72.32 

$55.87 

$503.83 

$503.83 

$122.70 

$684.06 

$800.97 

$3,062.44 

$28.75 

$66.37 

$28.74 

$66.38 

$28.75 

$66.37 

$199.80 

$333.63 

$446.35 

$199.80 

Page 10 of 11 
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Vision Forms LLC 47406 

Water Management 47407 
Lab Inc. 

Western 47408 
Exterminator 
Company 

Whitworth Pest 47437 
Solutions, INC 

Execution Time: 12 second(s) 

5419 408-535-10-42-00

410-531-38-31-00

410-531-38-42-00

V 001-514-23-31-02

001-524-20-31-00

001-571-20-31-01

401-534-1 0-31-00 

408-535-10-31-00

410-531-38-31-00

175940 401-534-10-41-03

176244 401-534-10-41-03 

1699630 410-531-38-48-03 

454641-454640 001-514-21-48-01 

001-575-50-48-00

Printed by COO\FBingham on 6/26/2019 

Custom Council Report 

Utility Bill $446.34 
Processing & 
Mailing 
Utility Bill $199.80 
Processing & 
Mailing 
Utility Bill $446.35 
Processing & 
Mailing 
Financial-Receipt $101.26 

Financial-Receipt $50.63 

Financial-Receipt $50.63 

Financial-Receipt $101.27 

Financial-Receipt $101.26 

Financial-Receipt $101.27 

Total $3,063.75 

Lab Testing $132.00 

Lab Testing $24.00 

Total $156.00 

Storm Pond $2,204.21 
Monitoring for 
Mosquito-May 2019 

Total $2,204.21 

Pest Control-City $109.30 
Hall 
Pest Control-MPG $191.33 

Total $300.63 

Grand Total $176,397.52 

Page 11 of 11 
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303 
304 
320 
401 
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412 

Fund Transaction Summary 

Transaction Type: Invoice 
Fiscal: 2019 - JULY 2019 - 1st Council 

--.....i.w.,i,M,, ___ _,n�-��!!.------...:..:;..... ____ �------,�---,��;,.;·�� ·,i; 
Current Expense $78,188.50 
City Streets $8,903.17 

Parks Department $26,091.00 

Emergency Evacuation Bridge Fund $68,008.59 
City Hall Construction $920.00 
Transportation Impact $315.00 
Water $29,830.45 
Wastewater $27,448.26 
Stormwater $31,274.52 
Utility Land Acquisition $8,721.78 
Count: 10 $279,701.27 

Printed by COO\FBingham on 7/3/2019 12:58:12 PM Page 1 of 1 
Fund Transaction Summary 
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Key Bank 

Check 
47438 
47439 
47440 
47441 
47442 
47443 
47444 
47445 
47446 
47447 
47448 
47449 
47450 
47451 
47452 
47453 
47454 
47455 
47456 
47457 
47458 
47459 
47460 
47461 
47462 
47463 
47464 
47465 
47466 
47467 
47468 
47469 
47470 
47471 
47472 
47473 

Register 

Fiscal: 2019 
Deposit Period: 2019 - JULY 2019 
Check Period: 2019 - JULY 2019 - 1st Council 

2000073 

Wex Bank 7/3/2019 
Alarm Center, Inc 7/10/2019 
Anytime Fitness 7/10/2019 
Arrow Lumber 7/10/2019 
Associated Petroleum Products INC 7/10/2019 
Blue Tarp Credit Services 7/10/2019 
Brisco Inc. 7/10/2019 
Business Solutions Center 7/10/2019 
Centurylink 7/10/2019 
Centurylink/Qwest 7/10/2019 
Core & Main 7/10/2019 
Corliss Resources, Inc 7/10/2019 
Cummins Northwest 7/10/2019 
Curry & Williams, P.1.1.c 7/10/2019 
Curtis Blue Line 7/10/2019 
Dept of Transportation 7/10/2019 
Drain-Pro INC 7/10/2019 
Frost Landscape 7/10/2019 
Galls LLC 7/10/2019 
Hach Company 7/10/2019 
Kelly, John 7/10/2019 
Korum Automotive Group 7/10/2019 
Law Offices of Matthew J Rusnak 7/10/2019 
Lewis, Jennifer 
Meek, Beckie 
Milo's Locksmith Company 
Murphy-Brown, Mary 
Opportunity Center Of Orting 
Orea Pacific, Inc 
Orting Historical Society 
Orting School Dist #344 
Orting Valley Fire & Rescue 
Orting Valley Senior Cent 
P.c. Budget & Finance
Parametrix
Pierce County Library System 

7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 

Printed by COO\FBingham on 7/3/2019 12:57:43 PM 

Register 

$1,822.18 
$73.26 

$200.00 
$1,930.29 
$1,689.39 

$443.56 
$222.34 
$301.66 

$1,875.37 
$274.99 

$9,171.01 
$1,722.58 
$5,363.96 
$2,310.78 

$129.70 
$104.01 
$778.80 

$5,570.20 
$737.69 
$547.27 
$261.73 

$55.47 
$1,833.33 
$1,120.00 

$16.93 
$45.00 
$60.00 

$833.34 
$813.14 
$100.00 
$150.00 

$7,368.54 
$1,083.33 
$7,978.66 

$173,088.30 
$2,430.00 

Page 1 of 2 
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47474 
47475 
47476 
47477 
47478 
47479 
47480 
47481 
47482 
47483 
47484 
47485 
47486 
47487 
47488 
47489 
47490 
47491 
47492 
47493 
47494 

1.'f.,1,, 
-·

. 
'J'i,tjb •:.;, 

Platt 7/10/2019 
POP Gymnastics Collective LLC 7/10/2019 
Public Safety Testing 7/10/2019 
Pumptech Inc 7/10/2019 
Sarco Supply 7/10/2019 
Schwab, Erica 7/10/2019 
Secure Pacific Corp/Mountain Alarm 7/10/2019 
Sound Municipal Consultants-Emily Terrell 7/10/2019 
Sound Uniform Solutions 
South Sound 911 
Spectral Laboratories 
Sterling Codifers 
Sumner Lawn'n Saw 
T M G Services Inc 
Tacoma News INC 
Terex Services 
The Walls Law Firm 
UniFirst Corporation 
US Bank Equipment Finance 
Usabluebook 
Water Management Lab Inc. 

7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 
7/10/2019 

Total Check 

Total 2000073 

Grand Total 

Printed by COO\FBingham on 7/3/2019 12:57:43 PM 

Register 

$195.75 
$308.00 
$134.00 

$2,427.32 
$258.46 
$300.00 
$260.85 

$11,620.50 
$46.28 

$24,500.00 
$504.00 

$1,101.00 
$96.60 

$393.26 
$694.10 

$1,350.46 
$1,875.00 

$220.13 
$327.83 
$419.92 
$161.00 

$279,701.27 

$279,701.27 

$279,701.27 

Page 2 of 2 
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Alarm Center, Inc 47439 

Anytime Fitness 47440 

Arrow Lumber 47441 

Execution Time: 19 second(s) 

1177668 

July2019-207 

600186-June 2019 

001-521-50-42-02

001-521-20-21-01

001-521-20-45-03

105-576-80-31-00

105-594-76-63-07

105-594-76-63-07

105-594-76-63-07

105-594-76-63-07

401-534-10-31-04

401-534-50-35-00

401-534-50-35-00

401-534-50-35-00 

401-534-50-48-02 

401-534-50-48-02

401-534-50-48-02 

401-534-50-48-02

401-534-50-48-02 

401-534-50-48-02

401-534-50-48-02

401-534-50-48-02 

401-534-50-48-02

408-535-10-31-00

408-535-50-35-00

408-535-50-48-02

410-531-38-35-00

410-531-38-35-00

412-594-38-62-01

Printed by COO\FBingham on 7/3/2019 

Custom Council Report 

Alarm PSB $73.26 

Total $73.26 

Gym Membership- $200.00 
July 2019 

Total $200.00 

Decal Remover $40.43 

Hillman Fasterners- $11.15 
Whitehawk Sign 
Creidt for Return of ($136.63) 
Pallets 
Readimix- Calistoga $38.15 
Park Big Toy 
Readimix- Calistoga $83.92 
Park Big Toy 
Readimix- Calistoga $1,084.80 
Park Big Toy 
Safety Glasses $13.20 

Hillman Fasteners $6.54 

Dewalt Drill Combo $94.73 
Kit 
Dewalt Drill Combo $284.17 
Kit 
Tape-PVC Nipple- $3.59 
Well 1 
Hillman Fasteners- $4.58 
FA1074 
PVC Pipe-Well 3 $7.04 

Coupling Well 3 $9.28 

Nozzle-New Shop $10.37 

Shut Off Valve- $13.11 
Whitehawk Park 
Aqua Timer-Shut $19.65 
Off Valve 
Brush-Cleaner- $25.53 
Lubricant-Brush-
Harman Springs 
Garden Hose $42.62 

Quick Charge $17.37 
Sander 
Dewalt Drill Combo $94.72 
Kit 
Coupling-WWTP $6.55 

Rachel Straps- $34.95 
FA1069 
Dewalt Drill Combo $94.72 
Kit 
Pipe-Adapter- $25.75 
Extension 

Total $1,930.29 

Page 1 of 9 



Associated 47442 
Petroleum Products 
INC 

BlueTarp Credit 47443 
Services 

Brisco Inc. 47444 

Business Solutions 47445 
Center 

Centurylink 47446 

Centurylink/Qwest 47447 

Core & Main 47448 

Corliss Resources, 47449 
Inc 

Execution Time: 19 second(s) 

� 1&mmrw}tt 
1445026-IN 101-542-30-32-00 

401-534-80-32-00 

401-534-80-32-01 

408-535-80-32-00 

408-535-80-32-01 

410-531-38-32-01 

410-531-38-32-02 

F43095/3 408-535-60-48-04 

F43979/3 408-535-60-48-04 

F44827/3 401-534-10-31-01 

July2019-210 001-524-20-32-01 

410-531-38-32-02 

410-531-38-32-02 

410-531-38-32-02 

106840 001-521-20-31-03 

106849 001-512-50-31-00 

106852 001-512-50-31-00 

300549818-July2019 001-514-23-42-00 

001-524-20-42-00 

101-542-63-47-03 

401-534-10-42-01 

408-535-10-42-01 

410-531-38-42-01 

464B-July2019 001-521-20-45-02 

465B-July2019 001-521-20-45-02 

492B-July2019 001-521-20-45-02 

K729666 401-534-50-48-01 

198851 412-594-38-62-01 

198852 412-594-38-62-01 

Printed by COO\FBingham on 7/3/2019 

Custom Council Report 

Fuel 

Fuel $567.38 

Fuel $121.91 

Fuel $567.38 

Fuel $27.10 

Fuel $141.87 

Fuel $121.91 

Total $1,689.39 

Handle Assembly & $34.95 
Repair Kit-Park 
Restroom 
Water Saver-Repair $87.39 
Kit-Handle Repair 
Kit 
Shovels-Pruning $321.22 
Saw 

Total $443.56 

Fuel Buiding $51.00 

Fuel Water $54.94 

Fuel Storm $55.87 

Fuel Sewer $60.53 

Total $222.34 

Business Cards- $43.71 
Taylor & Burson 
City Code Scans $21.86 

Court Forms $236.09 

Total $301.66 

City Phones $540.35 

City Phones $28.05 

SR162 Signal $59.85 

City Phones $569.41 

City Phones $482.72 

City Phones $194.99 

Total $1,875.37 

$116.86 

Cell Connection $81.86 

Cell Connection $76.27 

Total $274.99 

Meter Sets $9,171.01 

Total $9,171.01 

Bio-Retention Mix- $1,180.45 
New Public Works 
Building 
3 Way Top Soil-New $279.81 
Public Works 
Building 

Page 2 of 9 
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Corliss Resources, 47449 
Inc 

Cummins Northwest47450 

Curry & Williams, 47451 
P.1.1.c

Curtis Blue Line 47452 

Dept of 47453 
Transportation 

Drain-Pro INC 47454 

Frost Landscape 47455 

Galls LLC 47456 

Hach Company 47457 

Execution Time: 19 second(s) 

t 

201261 412-594-38-62-01

01-41084 401-534-60-48-02 

JUL Y2019-202 001-512-50-10-02

001-512-50-10-02

INV28/1560 001-521-20-31-01

JC8514 R 401-594-34-63-30

56425 408-535-60-48-04

56620 408-535-60-48-04

56621 408-535-60-48-04

56622 408-535-60-48-04

56623 408-535-60-48-04

56624 408-535-60-48-04

56625 408-535-60-48-04

12839 105-576-80-48-08

1001088045 001-521-20-31-01

11519814 408-535-10-31-04

Printed by COO\FBingham on 7/3/2019 

Custom Council Report 

4.� 

3 Way Top Soil-New $262.32 
Public Works 
Building 

Total $1,722.58 

Generator Repair $5,363.96 
Well#1 

Total $5,363.96 

Amount due for $293.70 
Jan-May New 
Contract Amount 
Court Judge-June $2,017.08 
2019 

Total $2,310.78 

3rd QRT Police $129.70 
Dispatch 

Total $129.70 

178th St E- $104.01 
Waterline Crossing 

Total $104.01 

Honey Bucket $47.77 
Rental-North Park 
Farmer Market 
Honey Bucket $155.00 
Service-Gratzer 
Park 
Honey Bucket $85.24 
Service-Cemetery 
Honey Bucket $97.82 
Service -Calistoga 
Park 
Honey Bucket $195.65 
Service-Main Park 
Honey Bucket $97.82 
Service-White hawk 
Park 
Honey Bucket $99.50 
Rental-North Park 

Total $778.80 

Landscape $5,570.20 
Services-June 2019 

Total $5,570.20 

Uniform Items- $737.69 
Turner 

Total $737.69 

Supplies $547.27 

Total $547.27 

Page 3 of 9 



47458 

Korum Automotive 47459 
Group 

Law Offices of 47460 
Matthew J Rusnak 

Lewis, Jennifer 47461 

Meek, Beckie 47462 

Milo's Locksmith 47463 
Company 

Murphy-Brown, 47464 
Mary 

Opportunity Center 47465 
Of Orting 

Orea Pacific, Inc 47466 

Orting Historical 47467 
Society 

Orting School Dist 47468 
#344 

Orting Valley Fire & 47469 
Rescue 

Execution lime: 19 second(s) 

July2019-211 001-511-60-41-01 

Invoice - 7/2/2019 3:33:44 PM 001-521-50-48-02 

236 001-512-50-49-01 

JUL Y2019-200 001-571-20-31-34 

July2019-208 105-594-76-63-07 

74773 412-594-38-62-01 

July2019-204 001-571-20-31-27 

3037 001-571-20-31-14 

39071 401-534-10-31-01 

July2019-206 001-571-20-44-00 

619 001-571-20-31-21 

July2019-201 001-521-50-47-00 

Payment #7 Lease for PSB- 001-512-50-41-04 
Court 

001-521-50-41-07 

Printed by COO\FBingham on 7/3/2019 

Custom Council Report 

Rental Car-Fuel- $261.73 
Parking AWC 
Conference 

Total $261.73 

Oil Change-2017 $55.47 
lntercepter 

Total $55.47 

Court Appointed $1,833.33 
Attorney-June 2019 

Total $1,833.33 

Dog Training $1,120.00 
Classes-June 2019 

Total $1,120.00 

Batteries for $16.93 
Calistoga Park 

Total $16.93 

Keys for New Public $45.00 
Works Building 

Total $45.00 

Art Class-6/1 /2019 $60.00 

Total $60.00 

Orting Opportunity $833.34 
Center Grant-July 
2019 

Total $833.34 

Sodium $813.14 
Hypochlorite 

Total $813.14 

Advertisement in $100.00 
2020 Calendar 

Total $100.00 

Dance Recital $150.00 

Total $150.00 

PSC Electric Billing- $4,389.37 
PSB Police & Court 
Payment #7 Lease $297.92 
for PSB-Court 
Payment #7 Lease $2,681.25 
for PSB-Police 

Total $7,368.54 

Page 4 of 9 
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Orting Valley Senior47470 
Cent 

P .c. Budget & 47471 
Finance 

Parametrix 47472 

Execution Time: 19 second(s) 

1007 001-571-20-31-06

Cl-264840 C-104188 410-594-31-41-25

Cl-270828 C-104188 001-538-40-47-00

001-589-30-03-00 

10285 001-558-60-41-01

001-558-60-41-01

101-542-30-41-01

101-542-30-41-13

101-542-30-41-13

105-594-76-63-15

105-594-76-63-15

105-594-76-63-15

320-542-30-41-05

401-534-10-41-01

401-534-10-41-19

408-535-10-41-01

408-594-35-41-15

408-594-35-41-15

410-531-39-41-01

410-594-31-41-30

410-594-31-41-37

410-594-31-41-43

412-594-38-41-02

412-594-38-41-02

10286 001-524-20-41-02

001-524-20-41-02

Printed by COO\FBingham on 7/3/2019 

Custom Council Report 

. � 
Monthly Support- $1,083.33 
July 2019 

Total $1,083.33 

lnterlocal $5,382.74 
Agreement-
Feasibility Report 
by Corps of 
Engineers-Contract 
#SC-101126 Billing 
#7 
2nd QRT Peg Fees $1,297.96 

2nd ORT Peg Fees $1,297.96 

Total $7,978.66 

General Consulting $587.50 

General Consulting $1,356.25 

General Consulting $3,882.50 

Transportation $23.75 
Plan-Project 
Management 
Transportation $425.00 
Plan-Plan Update 
Gratzer Park- $170.00 
Project 
Management 
Gratzer Park- $365.00 
Design Plans & 
Spec 
Gratzer Park- $4,269.39 
Permitting 
TWL Tl-Field $255.00 
Observation 
General Consulting $1,401.43 

Telemetry O&M $510.00 

General Consulting $4,725.18 

Puyallup River Lift $47.50 
Station-Project 
Management 
Puyallup River Lift $781.32 
Station-Permitting 
General Consulting $2,168.66 

VG Outfall $340.00 
Replacement-
Project 
Management 
Levee FEMA O&M $170.00 
Manual-Lamp 
Support 
Calistoga ST W $7,190.00 
Improvements-
Stormwater Report 
New PW Shop $30.00 

Advisory/Managem $2,541.24 
ent Services 
Orting Village- $85.00 
Design Review 
Ptarmigan Ridge $363.75 
Portables-Project 
Expense 

Page 5 of9 



Parametrix 47472 10286 

10287 

9610 

Execution Time: 19 second(s) 

11:s:m.tU!To.i'.ti!!S 
001-524-20-41-02 

303-595-90-40-01 

303-595-90-40-01 

001-558-60-41-01 

001-558-60-41-01 

101-542-30-41-01 

101-542-30-41-13 

1 05-594-76-63-15 

105-594-76-63-15 

1 05-594-76-63-15 

304-594-18-60-01 

304-594-18-60-01 

304-594-31-60-01 

304-594-35-60-01 

304-594-44-60-01 

304-594-44-60-01 

320-542-30-41-05 

401-534-10-41-01 

401-534-10-41-01 

401-534-10-41-39 

408-535-10-41-01 

408-535-1 0-41-21 

408-594-35-41-12 

408-594-35-41-15 

408-594-35-41-15 

408-594-35-41-15 

408-594-35-63-03 

410-531-39-41-01 

Printed by COO\FBingham on 7/3/2019 

Custom Council Report 

Ptarmigan Ridge $423.75 
Portables-
Construction 
Services 
Emergency $1,992.75 
Evacuation Bridge-
Project 
Management 
Emergency $28,445.00 
Evacuation Bridge-
Preliminary Design 
General $3,970.00 
Development 
General Consulting $4,674.94 

General Consulting $2,335.00 

Transportation Plan $1,360.00 
Update 
Project $510.00 
Management 
Design Plans & $6,443.75 
Spec 
Permitting $7,439.26 

Traffic Impact $18.40 
Analysis-New City 
Hall 
Traffic Impact $561.20 
Analysis-New City 
Hall 
Traffic Impact $73.60 
Analysis-New City 
Hall 
Traffic Impact $174.80 
Analysis-New City 
Hall 
Traffic Impact $18.40 
Analysis-New City 
Hall 
Traffic Impact $73.60 
Analysis-New City 
Hall 
TWL TL-Project $60.00 
Management 
General Consulting $865.00 

General Consulting $3,785.81 

178th Water $4,502.50 
Crossing 
General Consulting $8,077.06 

Telemetry O&M $62.50 

Conclusions-Solid $401.25 
Handling 
Puyallup River Lift $137.50 
Station-Project 
Management 
Puyallup River Lift $312.50 
Station-Lift Station 
Rehab 
Puyallup River Lift $3,899.93 
Station-Permitting 
WWTP Biosolids- $180.00 
Project 
Management 
General Consulting $2,759.56 
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Parametrix 47472 

Pierce County 47473 
Library System 

Platt 47474 

POP Gymnastics 47475 
Collective LLC 

Public Safety 47476 
Testing 

Execution Time: 19 second(s) 

410-594-31-41-30

410-594-31-41-37

410-594-31-41-43

410-594-31-41-43

410-594-31-41-43

410-594-31-63-40

410-594-31-63-40

412-594-38-41-02

412-594-38-41-02

9611 001-524-20-41-02

001-524-20-41-02

001-524-20-41-02

9612 303-595-10-40-01

303-595-10-40-01 

303-595-90-40-01 

2019-13 QTRs 3018-1019 408-535-60-48-05 

V329340 408-535-50-48-02

July2019-205 001-571-20-31-15

2019-0427 001-521-20-31-05

Printed by COO\FBingham on 7/3/2019 

Custom Council Report 

\. 1:..;, 

VG Outfall 
Replacement-
Project 
Management 
Levee FEMA O&M $850.00 
Manual-Project 
Management 
Calisotga Street W $85.00 
Improvements-
Project 
Management 
Calisotga Street W $1,014.68 
Improvements-
Mapping 
Calisotga Street W $6,137.50 
Improvements-
Stromwater Reports 
Kansas ST Outfall- $170.00 
Project 
Management 
Kansas ST Outfall- $3,910.00 
Design 
New Public Works $768.75 
Shop 
Advisory/Managem $3,330.00 
ent Services 
Orting Village- $170.00 
Design Review 
Majestic View $425.00 
Estates-Design 
Review 
Ptarmigan Ridge $3,170.00 
Pertables-Project 
Expence 
Emergency $153.34 
Evacuation Bridge-
Survey 
Emergency $36,308.75 
Evacuation Bridge-
Preliminary Design 
Emergency $1,108.75 
Evacuation Bridge-
Project 
Management 

Total $173,088.30 

MPG/Library $2,430.00 
Janitorial-3rd & 4th 
ORT 2018-1st 
QRT19 

Total $2,430.00 

SOLHS20F18 $195.75 

Total $195.75 

Tumbling-June $308.00 
2019 

Total $308.00 

2nd ORT $134.00 
Subscription Fee 

Total $134.00 
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Pumptech Inc 47477 

Sarco Supply 47478 

Schwab, Erica 47479 

Secure Pacific 47480 
Corp/Mountain 

Alarm 

Sound Municipal 47481 
Consultants-Emily 
Terrell 

Sound Uniform 47482 
Solutions 

South Sound 911 47483 

Spectral 47484 
Laboratories 

Sterling Codifers 47485 

Sumner Lawn'n 47486 
Saw 

T M  G Services Inc 47487 

Tacoma News INC 47488 

Execution Time: 19 second(s) 

' � 
0144769-IN 408-535-50-48-04 

1122177 412-594-38-62-01 

107 001-521-10-10-04 

223773 001-514-23-31-02 

408-535-10-41-07 

2019-029B 001-558-60-41-02 

2019-040 001-558-60-41-02 

2010906SU009 001-521-20-31-01 

03272 001-521-50-51-00 

140455 408-535-10-41-03 

Invoice - 6/28/2019 1 :47:41 001-514-23-41-10 
PM 

31121 410-531-38-48-00 

0043853-IN 401-534-50-48-04 

257635-June2019 001-511-60-49-03 

001-511-60-49-03 

001-511-60-49-03 

001-511-60-49-03 

001-524-60-31-00 

Printed by COO\FBingham on 7/3/2019 

Custom Council Report 
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· 

Repair Pump $2,427.32 
WWTP 

Total $2,427.32 

Court-Bathroom & $258.46 
Cleaning Supplies-
40% 

Total $258.46 

Civil Service- $300.00 
Consultant-June 
2019 

Total $300.00 

City Hall Alarm $83.85 

WWTPAlarm $177.00 

Total $260.85 

Contracted $4,616.50 
Planning Consultant 

Contracted $7,004.00 
Planning Consultant 

Total $11,620.50 

Repair to Jump $46.28 
Suit-Burson 

Total $46.28 

3rd QRT Police $24,500.00 
Dispatch 

Total $24,500.00 

Lab Testing $504.00 

Total $504.00 

Supplement 48- $1,101.00 
OROS 1042, 1044 

Total $1,101.00 

Weedeater Line $96.60 

Total $96.60 

Well 3 Services $393.26 

Total $393.26 

Ord 2019-1041 $102.83 

RFQ-Survey $111.91 
Service 
ORD-2019-1045 $124.27 

Legal Notice $133.35 

Public Hearing $102.83 
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Tacoma News INC 47488 

Terex Services 47489 

The Walls Law Firm 47490 

UniFirst Corporation47491 

US Bank 47492 
Equipment Finance 

Usabluebook 47493 

Water Management 47494 
Lab Inc. 

Wex Bank 47438 

Execution Time: 19 second(s) 

257635-June2019 

90962776 101-542-30-48-04

105-576-80-48-01

401-534-50-48-04

408-535-50-48-04

70-Prosecuting Attorney-June 001-515-41-41-03
2019 

330 1535505 408-535-1 0-31-03 

330 1537616 408-535-1 0-31-03 

388934465 001-594-14-41-04 

919540 401-534-50-48-04

176411 401-534-10-41-03

59805961 001-521-20-32-00

Printed by COO\FBingham on 7/3/2019 

Custom Council Report 

• 1,:. ,:� 

Pubilc Hearing $118.91 

Total $694.10 

Bucket Truck $675.23 
Repair-FA 1029 
Bucket Truck $225.08 
Repair-FA 1029 
Bucket Truck $225.08 
Repair-FA 1029 
Bucket Truck $225.07 
Repair-FA 1029 

Total $1,350.46 

Prosecuting $1,875.00 
Attorney-June 2019 

Total $1,875.00 

Uniform Item- $104.36 
Protective Services 
Uniform Item- $115.77 
Protective Services 

Total $220.13 

City Hall Copier $327.83 
Lease 

Total $327.83 

Quill Stop-Blue $419.92 
White Tube 
Assembly 

Total $419.92 

Lab Testing $161.00 

Total $161.00 

Fuel-PD $1,822.18 

Total $1,822.18 

Grand Total $279,701.27 
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City Of Orting 

Council Agenda Summary Sheet 

Subject: Resolution 
Committee Study Session I Council 

No 2019-14, Agenda Item #: CGA AB19-40 AB19-40 
Declaring A Public For Agenda of: 6.13.19 6.19.19 7.10.19 
Purpose And 
Authorizing City Department: CGA /City Clerk 
Sponsorship Of 

Date Submitted: 5.23.19 Pumpkin Fest. 
Cost of Item: � 
Amount Budgeted: � 
Unexpended Balance: �
Bars#: 
Timeline: This Event takes place on October 2l5t, 2019 

Submitted By: Jane Montgomery/CGA Committee 
Fiscal Note: 
Attachments: Application and Resolution No. 2019-14

SUMMARY STATEMENT: 
Pursuant to the City's adopted Special Event Sponsorship Policy ("Policy"), the City has received 

an application for sponsorship from the Tacoma Events Commission for Pumpkin Fest. The 

Policy requires that the City Council review and approve all applications for sponsorship, and 

determine whether an event qualifies for sponsorship (after review and approval of the 

application by the Community & Government Affairs Committee). To qualify for sponsorship, 

an approved event must: 1.Be one where all citizens can reasonably participate; 2. Serve a valid

municipal purpose, such as strengthening the City's sense of community or celebrating a City's 

history and; 3. May provide, through increased customers, additional revenues for Orting 

businesses and subsequently improved tax revenues for the City. Proposed Resolution No. 

2019-14 reflects a finding that the event qualifies for sponsorship, and authorizes the 

sponsorship of the event, pursuant to a contract entered into between the Mayor and the 

organization holding the event. 

CGA Committee reviewed the application on June 11th, 2019 and found it to be complete. 

Recommended approval at the study session on June 19th, 2019. Council moved it forward by 
consensus to the consent agenda of July 10th, 2019. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: MOTION: To approve resolution No. 2019-14, A Resolution Of 
The City Of Orting, Washington, Declaring A Public Purpose And Authorizing City 
Sponsorship Of Pumpkin Fest. 



















































accordance with the terms of this Master Use Permit, shall be performed at the cost and 
expense of the Permittee. Permittee shall be obligated to pay the Direct Costs to the City 
of performing such work. 

5.5.4 Costs of Publication. Permittee shall reimburse the City for all costs 
of publication of this Master Use Permit, and any notices prior to any public hearing 
regarding this Master Use Permit, contemporaneous with its acceptance of this Master Use 
Permit. 

5.5.5 Taxes and Fees. Nothing contained in this Master Use Permit 
Agreement shall exempt Permittee from Permittee' s obligation to pay any applicable utility 
tax, business tax, or ad valorem property tax, now or hereafter levied against real or 
personal property within the City, or against any local improvement assessment imposed 
on Permittee. Any fees, charges and/or fines provided for in the Orting Municipal Code or 
any other City ordinance, and any compensation charged and paid for the Public Rights­
of-Way, whether pecuniary or in-kind, are separate from, and additional to, any and all 
federal, state, local, and City taxes as may be levied, imposed or due from Permittee. 

5.5.6 Time for Payment. All non-contested amounts owing shall be due 
and paid within thirty (30) days of invoice. Any amounts payable under this Master Use 
Permit by Permittee which shall not be paid upon the due date thereof, shall bear interest 
at an annual rate equal to the commercial prime interest rate of the City's primary 
depository bank during the period such unpaid amount is owed. 

5.5.7 Reservation of Rights. Pursuant to Section 35.21.860 RCW, the 
City is precluded from imposing a franchise fee on a telephone business as defined in RCW 
82.04.065, except for administrative expenses or any tax authorized by RCW 35.21.865, 
or a service provider as defined in RCW 35.21.860. Permittee hereby warrants that its 
operations as authorized under this franchise are those of a telephone business as defined 
in RCW 82.04.065 or as a service provider. As a result the City, will not impose a franchise 
fee under the terms of this ordinance, other than as described herein. 

However, the City hereby reserves its right to impose a franchise fee on 
Permittee for purposes other than to recover its administrative expenses, if Permittee's 
operations as authorized by this franchise change so that not all uses of the franchise are 
those of a "telephone business" as defined in RCW 82.04.065 or as a service provider; or, 
if statutory prohibitions on the imposition of such fees are removed. In either instance, the 
City also reserves its right to require that Permittee obtain a separate franchise for its 
change in use, which franchise may include provisions intended to regulate Permittee's 
operations, as allowed under applicable law. 

ARTICLE 6. ENFORCEMENT AND REMEDIES 

6.1 Communication and Discussion. The Parties are fully committed to 
working with each other throughout the term of this Franchise and agree to communicate 
regularly with each other at all times so as to avoid or minimize Disputes. The Parties 
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